

No. 16-1067

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHARLES MURPHY, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF  
MICHIGAN, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT,  
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,  
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Kathryn M. Dalzell  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Solicitor General Division

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
State of Michigan

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Interest of Amici Curiae ..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 1

Argument ..... 3

I. Under § 1997e(d)(2)’s plain text, a prisoner who receives a money judgment must pay attorney’s fees in full, so long as the fees do not exceed 25% of the judgment. .... 3

    A. The words “shall” and “satisfy” denote a mandatory payment that is to extinguish and fulfill an award of fees. .... 3

    B. The words “exceed” and “excess” confirm that the prisoner is the first line of payment up to 25% of the judgment. .... 8

    C. Requiring a prisoner to pay fees in full up to the statutory cap is necessary to give meaning to the words of the statute. .... 9

    D. In contrast to § 1988, which allows a plaintiff to pay no fees, § 1997e(d)(2) does not allow fully setting aside the American Rule..... 11

II. The statutory context further confirms this reading. .... 13

    A. Multiple parts of § 1997e(d) limit the amount of attorney’s fees for which a defendant may be held responsible. .... 13

B. The petitioner’s proposed reading allows a form of double-counting .....	15
III. The PLRA’s policy supports this plain-text reading .....	20
Conclusion .....	24
Additional Counsel .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001) .....	3
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	4
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015) .....	5, 11, 12
<i>Beckford v. Irvin</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 85 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	19
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989) .....	16
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Boivin v. Black</i> , 225 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Clark v. Phillips</i> , 965 F. Supp. 331 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	19
<i>Collins v. Algarin</i> , No. CIV. A. 95-4220, 1998 WL 10234 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 1998) .....	21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	11
<i>Cornell v. Gubbles</i> , No. 05-1389, 2010 WL 3937597 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2010) .....	17
<i>Farella v. Hockaday</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Ill. 2004) ...	10, 16, 17, ..... 18

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	12
<i>Gevas v. Harrington</i> , No. 10-CV-493-SCW, 2014 WL 4627616 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014) .....	19
<i>Hall v. Terrell</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Colo. 2009) .....	19
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	11
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Jackson v. Austin</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Kan. 2003).....	14, 19
<i>Jellis v. Veath</i> , No. 3:10-CV-91-DGW, 2013 WL 1689061 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2013) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 889 (W.D. Wis. 2000) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 19, 20, 22
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 563 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Kemp v. Webster</i> , No. CV 09-295-KHV, 2013 WL 6068344 (D. Colo. Nov. 18, 2013).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Bowersox</i> , No. 4:97-cv-1135-CEJ, Dkt. 204 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 2, 2002).....	17

<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	3
<i>Livingston v. Lee,</i> 2007 WL 4440933 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007)	17, 18
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,</i> 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	16
<i>Morrison v. Davis,</i> 88 F. Supp. 2d 799 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	16, 21
<i>Nicholas v. Tucker,</i> 114 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Roberson v. Brassell,</i> 29 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D. Tex. 1998) .....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles,</i> 96 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	10
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber,</i> 64 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Kan. 1999).....	14, 19
<i>Shatner v. Cowan,</i> 2009 WL 5210528 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 28, 2009).....	18
<i>Shepherd v. Wenderlich,</i> 746 F. Supp. 2d 430 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	18
<i>Siggers-El v. Barlow,</i> 433 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2006) ...	3, 10, 16, ..... 17
<i>Spruytte v. Hoffner,</i> 197 F. Supp. 2d 931 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	19
<i>Stone v. INS,</i> 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	11
<i>Woodford v. Ngo,</i> 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	20

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(17) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77www(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3626(c) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3626(f) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1) .....	5, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(B)(i) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(3) .....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(4) .....	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(f) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(g) .....	22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4911(d) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7604(d) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	8, 10
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	6
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY, SECOND COLLEGE EDITION (1982) .....	5, 6
THE SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1955).....	6
